The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3336)

DISCLOSURE OF TRADE RECEIVABLES PURSUANT TO RULES 13.13 AND 13.15 OF THE LISTING RULES

As at 15 November 2005, there were 1,000,000,000 shares of the Company in issue. Based on the Average Closing Price of the Company's shares of HK\$1.338 per share as calculated by reference to the closing prices as quoted on the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the trading days from 8 November 2005 to 14 November 2005 (both days inclusive), being the five business days immediately preceding 15 November 2005, the total market capitalisation of the Company was approximately HK\$1,338 million as at 15 November 2005.

This announcement is made pursuant to Rules 13.13 and 13.15 of the Listing Rules to disclose the Group's total advance to entities, comprising trade receivables as particularised below, which exceeded 8% of the Company's market capitalisation as at 15 November 2005.

As at 15 November 2005, there were 1,000,000,000 shares of Ju Teng International Holdings Limited (the "Company", which together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") in issue. Based on the average closing price (the "Average Closing Price") of the Company's shares of HK\$1.338 per share as calculated by reference to the closing prices as quoted on the daily quotation sheets of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the trading days from 8 November 2005 to 14 November 2005 (both days inclusive), being the five business days immediately preceding 15 November 2005, the total market capitalisation of the Company was approximately HK\$1,338 million as at 15 November 2005.

Under Rules 13.13 and 13.15 of the Listing Rules, a disclosure obligation arises where the total advance to an entity from the Group exceeds 8% of the Company's total market capitalisation.

According to the accounting records of the Group as at 15 November 2005, the total trade receivables (the "Compal Trade Receivables") due from Compal Electronics Inc. and its other related companies as referred to under Rule 13.11(2)(c) of the Listing Rules (collectively, the "Compal Group") amounted to approximately HK\$235 million, and the total trade receivables (the "Quanta Trade Receivables") due from Quanta Computer Inc. and its other related companies as referred to under Rule 13.11(2)(c) of the Listing Rules (collectively, the "Quanta Group") amounted to approximately HK\$170 million. The Compal Trade Receivables and the Quanta Trade Receivables equal approximately 17.6% and 12.7%, respectively, of the Company's total market capitalisation based on the Average Closing Price. Under Rules 13.13 and 13.15 of the Listing Rules, the Company's general disclosure obligation of certain particulars of the Compal Trade Receivable and the Quanta Trade Receivable as prescribed under Rule 13.15 arose.

The Compal Trade Receivable and the Quanta Trade Receivable, which are unsecured, interest-free and with payment terms of 90 to 120 days, resulted from the sales of goods to the Compal Group and the Quanta Group in the Group's ordinary course of business.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the directors of the Company having made all reasonable enquiry, the Compal Group and the Quanta Group and their ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and are not connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cheng Li-Yu, Mr. Cheng Li-Yen, Mr. Huang Kuo-Kuang and Mr. Tsui Yung Kwok, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Horng Tsai-Chin and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yu Chwo-Ming, Mr. Tsai Wen-Yu and Mr. Lo Ching Pong.

By order of the board of directors of
Ju Teng International Holdings Limited
Tsui Yung Kwok

Executive Director and Company Secretary

Hong Kong 18 November 2005